

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	Cases 13-CA-46694
and	:	13-CA-62072
	:	20-CA-35519
TRUCK DRIVERS, OIL DRIVERS, FILLING	:	
STATION AND PLATFORM WORKERS'	:	
UNION, LOCAL NO. 705, AN AFFILIATE OF	:	
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	
TEAMSTERS,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS AND	:	
AUTO TRUCK DRIVERS, LOCAL NO. 70	:	
OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, AFFILIATED WITH	:	
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	
TEAMSTERS	:	
	:	
	:	
Charging Parties.	:	

**RESPONDENT NEXEO SOLUTION, LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

David A. Kadela
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
21 East State Street, Suite 1600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614.463.4201
Facsimile: 614.221.3301
Email: dkadela@littler.com

*Attorney for Respondent
Nexeo Solutions, LLC*

Dated: October 18, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Statement Of The Case	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Agreement of Purchase and Sale	5
B. Communications with Employees About the Transaction.....	8
C. Initial Union Meetings and the Offer Letters to Employees.....	9
1. The Local 705-Represented Employees' Response to the Offer Letter	11
2. Hollinshead's And Messino's Post-Meeting Correspondence	12
D. Conditional Recognition of the Unions	13
E. Pre-Close Collective Bargaining Negotiations	13
1. Negotiations with Local 70.....	13
2. Negotiations with Local 705	15
F. Post-Close Matters.....	15
1. Fairfield.....	15
2. Willow Springs	16
G. Local 705's Information Requests	18
III. ARGUMENT	19
A. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Nexeo Unlawfully Implemented Its Employment Policies In Place Of, In Willow Springs, Terms Of The Local 705 CBA And, In Fairfield, Ashland Practices.....	19
B. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Nexeo Unreasonably Delayed Providing The 401(k) Plan Document And The Health Insurance Plan SPD To Local 705.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Day Automotive Group</i> , 348 NLRB 1257 (2006)	27, 29
<i>Decker Coal Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 729 (1991)	28
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	passim
<i>TNT Logistics North America</i> , 2006 NLRB LEXIS 30 (Feb. 1, 2006).....	25
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003)	27
<i>Whitesell Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB 1196 (2008)	27
STATUTES	
Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA	2
Section 8(a)(5) of the NLRA	2

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	Cases 13-CA-46694
and	:	13-CA-62072
	:	20-CA-35519
